# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Patrik Westerkull	11/20/2006

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Oticon A/S
Street Address:	Kongebakken 9
City:	2765 Smorum
State/Country:	DENMARK

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10842315
Application Number:	11306555
Application Number:	10907059
Application Number:	10937165
Application Number:	10932817
Application Number:	10842317
Application Number:	10981340
Application Number:	11351505

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (910)295-2152

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 910-687-0001

Email: nan.russell@fasthlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Rolf Fasth

Address Line 1: 26 Pinecrest Plaza, Suite 2
Address Line 2: FASTH LAW OFFICES

Address Line 4: Southern Pines, NORTH CAROLINA 28387-4301

PATENT

500205149 REEL: 018737 FRAME: 0060

10842315

# Total Attachments: 16 source=478.1055PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page1.tif source=478.1220PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1220PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1220PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1140PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page1.tif source=478.1140PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1140PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1089PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page1.tif source=478.1089PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1087PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1087PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1087PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1087PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1056PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page1.tif source=478.1056PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif

source=478.1112PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page1.tif source=478.1112PAT.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif source=478.1112CIP.SIGNED\_ASN#page1.tif source=478.1112CIP.SIGNED\_ASN#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018737 FRAME: 0061

WHEREAS, I, Patrik Westerkull (Assignor), of
Hovashagstig 26A, S-436 54 Hovas, Sweden have invented a certain
invention entitled CONNECTOR SYSTEM for which I have made
application for Letters Patent of the United States, said
application having been filed 10 May 2004 as US Patent
Application No. 10/842,315, now US Patent No. 7,021,676 issued 4
April 2006; and

WHEREAS, Oticon A/S (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, having a mailing address of Kongebakken 9, 2765 Smorum, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Patrik Westerkull hereby sell, assign and transfer to Oticon A/S, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights in the United States and foreign countries including all rights of priority from the filing of the application; said invention, application and letters patent in the United States and foreign countries, all international PCT applications, foreign national phase patent applications, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Oticon A/S for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in the United

ty), Country of Sweden,
rik Westerkull
Witness
Name: And Hedder
Address: SockEXV.10
41716 CLOTHENDORG

WHEREAS, I, Patrik Westerkull (Assignor), of
Hovashagstig 26A, S-436 54 Hovas, Sweden have invented a certain
invention entitled HEARING AID SYSTEM for which I have made
application for Letters Patent of the United States, said
application having been filed 2 January 2006 as US Patent
Application No. 11/306,555; and

WHEREAS, Oticon A/S (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, having a mailing address of Kongebakken 9, 2765 Smorum, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Patrik Westerkull hereby sell, assign and transfer to Oticon A/S, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights in the United States and foreign countries including all rights of priority from the filing of the application; said invention, application and letters patent in the United States and foreign countries, all international PCT applications, foreign national phase patent applications, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Oticon A/S for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in the United States or in foreign countries, as fully and entirely as the same

PATENT
PATENT
REEL: 018737 FRAME: 0064

Executed at Golhenburg (c. this 20 day of November	ity), Country of Sweden,, 2006.
Palle Verble Pa	trik Westerkull
Witness	Witness
Name: Zd )	Name: And Head Arca
Address: Bramare galan 24	Address: Society 10
41704 Gatebory	417-16 COTHENBURG

WHEREAS, I, Patrik Westerkull (Assignor), of
Hovashagstig 26A, S-436 54 Hovas, Sweden have invented a certain
invention entitled MICROPHONE SYSTEM FOR BONE ANCHORED BONE
CONDUCTION HEARING AIDS for which I have made application for
Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been
filed 18 March 2005 as US Patent Application No. 10/907,059; and

WHEREAS, Oticon A/S (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, having a mailing address of Kongebakken 9, 2765 Smorum, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Patrik Westerkull hereby sell, assign and transfer to Oticon A/S, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights in the United States and foreign countries including all rights of priority from the filing of the application; said invention, application and letters patent in the United States and foreign countries, all international PCT applications, foreign national phase patent applications, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Oticon A/S for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in the United States or in foreign countries, as fully and entirely as the same

Executed at Gotherborg (Ci	ty), Country of Sweden,
this 20 day of November	, 2006.
Pella Wellell Pat	rik Westerkull
Witness	Witness
Name: Mane:	Name: July Holdran  Address: SackENV. D
Address: Bromere goldon 24	
41704 Golebary	41716 COTHENBURG

WHEREAS, I, Patrik Westerkull (Assignor), of
Hovashagstig 26A, S-436 54 Hovas, Sweden have invented a certain
invention entitled HEARING-AID INTERCONNECTION SYSTEM for which I
have made application for Letters Patent of the United States,
said application having been filed 9 September 2004 as US Patent
Application No. 10/937,165; and

WHEREAS, Oticon A/S (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, having a mailing address of Kongebakken 9, 2765 Smorum, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Patrik Westerkull hereby sell, assign and transfer to Oticon A/S, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights in the United States and foreign countries including all rights of priority from the filing of the application; said invention, application and letters patent in the United States and foreign countries, all international PCT applications, foreign national phase patent applications, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Oticon A/S for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in the United States or in foreign countries, as fully and entirely as the same

WHEREAS, I, Patrik Westerkull (Assignor), of
Hovashagstig 26A, S-436 54 Hovas, Sweden have invented a certain
invention entitled VIBRATOR FOR BONE-CONDUCTION HEARING for which
I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States,
said application having been filed 2 September 2004 as US Patent
Application No. 10/932,817; and

WHEREAS, Oticon A/S (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, having a mailing address of Kongebakken 9, 2765 Smorum, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Patrik Westerkull hereby sell, assign and transfer to Oticon A/S, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights in the United States and foreign countries including all rights of priority from the filing of the application; said invention, application and letters patent in the United States and foreign countries, all international PCT applications, foreign national phase patent applications, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Oticon A/S for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in the United States or in foreign countries, as fully and entirely as the same

ASSIGNMENT 1 OF 2

**REEL: 018737 FRAME: 0070** 

Executed at Gobberborg  this 20 day of November	
The win	Patrik Westerkull
Witness	Witness
Name: 24 1/1	Name: And Hedder
Address: Brancogatunzy 41704 Gothenbury	Address: Sockervia
41704 Gothenburg	41716 GOTHENBURG

WHEREAS, I, Patrik Westerkull (Assignor), of
Hovashagstig 26A, S-436 54 Hovas, Sweden have invented a certain
invention entitled ARRANGEMENT FOR A HEARING AID for which I have
made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said
application having been filed 10 May 2004 as US Patent
Application No. 10/842,317; and

WHEREAS, Oticon A/S (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, having a mailing address of Kongebakken 9, 2765 Smorum, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Patrik Westerkull hereby sell, assign and transfer to Oticon A/S, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights in the United States and foreign countries including all rights of priority from the filing of the application; said invention, application and letters patent in the United States and foreign countries, all international PCT applications, foreign national phase patent applications, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Oticon A/S for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in the United States or in foreign countries, as fully and entirely as the same

Executed at Gothe Novembra (Cithis 20 day of Novembra	er
Pat	rik Westerkull
Name: Mame: Address: Brimeregeten 29 41704 Lothenburg	Witness  Name: Addrag  Address: Sackerv. ID  MIFIG CHOTHEN BURG

WHEREAS, I, Patrik Westerkull (Assignor), of
Hovashagstig 26A, S-436 54 Hovas, Sweden have invented a certain
invention entitled HEARING-AID ANCHORINGELEMENT for which I have
made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said
application having been filed 4 November 2004 as US Patent
Application No. 10/981,340, now US Patent No. 7,116,794 issued 3
October 2006; and

WHEREAS, Oticon A/S (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, having a mailing address of Kongebakken 9, 2765 Smorum, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Patrik Westerkull hereby sell, assign and transfer to Oticon A/S, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights in the United States and foreign countries including all rights of priority from the filing of the application; said invention, application and letters patent in the United States and foreign countries, all international PCT applications, foreign national phase patent applications, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Oticon A/S for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in the United

Executed at Cotherburg (Cithis 20 day of November	
Ply Wilm	crik Westerkull
Name: Dal Domes  Address: Bramarzgatanzy  41704 Gathenburg	Name: Man Haddran  Address: Sockers 10  41716 GOTHER BURG

WHEREAS, I, Patrik Westerkull (Assignor), of
Hovashagstig 26A, S-436 54 Hovas, Sweden have invented a certain
invention entitled HEARING-AID ANCHORING ELEMENT for which I have
made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said
application having been filed 10 February 2006 as US Patent
Application No. 11/351,505; and

WHEREAS, Oticon A/S (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, having a mailing address of Kongebakken 9, 2765 Smorum, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Patrik Westerkull hereby sell, assign and transfer to Oticon A/S, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights in the United States and foreign countries including all rights of priority from the filing of the application; said invention, application and letters patent in the United States and foreign countries, all international PCT applications, foreign national phase patent applications, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Oticon A/S for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in the United States or in foreign countries, as fully and entirely as the same

ASSIGNME**PATENT** 1 OF 2 **REEL:** 018737 **FRAME:** 0076

**RECORDED: 01/10/2007** 

would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to Oticon A/S or its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and do everything possible to aid Oticon A/S or its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in the United States and foreign countries.

Executed at Gothenburg (Cithis 20 day of November	ty), Country of Sweden,
Elle Werhlle Pat	crik Westerkull
Witness	Witness
Name: Zel De-	Name: Anton Redstron
Address: Bramowagatan 27	Address: SockEnylo
Address: Brancvegatan 29 417 ou Gothenberg	41716 GOTHENBORG

REEL: 018737 FRAME: 0077